

No. 04-631

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOAN WAGNON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY,
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NCAI, CONFEDERATED
TRIBES OF THE WARM SPRINGS INDIAN
RESERVATION, PUEBLOS OF ISLETA, SANDIA AND
ZIA, SISSETON WAHPETON SIOUX TRIBE, SKULL
VALLEY BAND OF GOSHUTE INDIANS, TULALIP
TRIBES, AND WINNEBAGO TRIBE OF NEBRASKA**

RIYAZ A. KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
101 N. Main Street
Suite 555
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
851 SW Sixth Avenue
Suite 1650
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 248-0783

REID PEYTON CHAMBERS
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 660
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682 0240

Counsel for Amici

July 14, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
THE ORIGINS AND EVOLUTION OF INDIAN PREEMPTION DEMONSTRATE THAT KANSAS MAY NOT IMPOSE ITS TAX ON FUEL SOLD TO A TRIBE	6
A. The Principles Underlying Federal Preclusion Of State Taxes Infringing Tribal Sovereignty And Burdening On-Reservation Commerce.....	6
B. Kansas’s Tax Is Invalid	13
1. Kansas’s Claim That State Taxes Infringing Tribal Sovereignty Are Valid Unless Expressly Preempted Ignores History And The Actual Interests At Stake Here	13
2. Kansas’s Claim That Its Tax Is Valid Be- cause It Is Formally Imposed On An Off- Reservation Act Is Wrong.....	18
3. Kansas’s Balancing Derogates The Federal And Tribal Interests At Stake	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994)	25, 26
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	11
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)	19
<i>Central Mach. Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	20, 21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	8
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	17, 18, 24
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	16, 20, 22
<i>Department of Taxation & Fin. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	14, 20, 25
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	15
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> , 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of L.A.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	16, 17
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866).....	9
<i>Maricopa & Phoenix R.R. v. Territory of Ariz.</i> , 156 U.S. 347 (1895).....	25
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	11
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	17, 23
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	25
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	12, 15, 23, 24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	11, 20
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	28
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	12, 14, 20, 24, 28
<i>Rice v. Olsen</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945).....	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Gay</i> , 169 U.S. 264 (1898).....	9, 25
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	22
<i>United States v. 43 Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876).....	7
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	9
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881).....	9
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	6
<i>Utah & N. Ry. v. Fisher</i> , 116 U.S. 28 (1885).....	9
<i>Wagoner v. Evans</i> , 170 U.S. 588 (1898).....	25
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Res.</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	12, 14, 24, 25
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	3, 12, 20, 24
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	9
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	7, 8

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
23 U.S.C. § 135	27
25 U.S.C. §§ 461-479	26
25 U.S.C. § 450f <i>et seq.</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 79-3402.....	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 79-34,142.....	28, 29
25 C.F.R. § 170.932(d).....	27
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
33 J. Cont. Cong. 453-63 (Aug. 3, 1787).....	7
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Note, <i>Intergovernmental Compacts in Native American Law: Models for Expanded Usage</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 922 (1999).....	18
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.).....	4, 7, 10
R. Clinton, <i>The Dormant Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 27 Conn. L. Rev. 1055 (1995).....	7, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 42 (Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7
J. Madison, <i>Journal of the Federal Convention</i> (E. Scott ed., 1898).....	7
